

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

MOTOR VEHICLE ROAD AND TOURIST SERVICE

**CHAP. 65** 

#### Chapter 64

#### AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds, in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The last paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'York county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, three thousand dollars \$4000; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$2080; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$1750.'

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act shall be in effect for 2 years only from the effective date of this act.

Approved March 23, 1937.

### Chapter 65

#### AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Road and Tourist Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Motor vehicle road service. No individual, firm, association or corporation shall perform, or offer to perform, in this state, for a stipulated fee covering a certain period, any form of road or other tourist service relating to the repair, operation and care of automobiles or to the protection and assistance of automobile owners or drivers, other than licensed insurance companies, or to furnish or offer to furnish tourist service by selling or offering to sell to any proprietor of any so-called roadside house or camp furnishing or offering to furnish meals and/or lodging to the traveling public, any form of sign or other insignia indicating that said roadside house or camp has been approved by any individual, firm, association or corporation, without being licensed therefor by the insurance commissioner.

Sec. 2. Licenses. If the commissioner is of the opinion that an applicant is reliable and entitled to confidence, such applicant shall be granted a license to perform such road or other service in this state, and such license shall expire on January 1st succeeding the date of issuance but may be renewed annually thereafter so long as the commissioner shall regard such licensee as financially responsible and entitled to confidence.

Sec. 3. Agents. No person, for himself or in behalf of any individual, firm, association or corporation, shall sell, or offer to sell, any such road or

86